A special meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Aurora took place on Wednesday, September 5, 2012, at 6:00 p.m. in the Town Hall Auditorium, 300 Gleed Avenue, East Aurora, New York.

Members Present:	Jolene M. Jeffe	Supervisor
	Susan A. Friess	Councilwoman
	James J. Bach	Councilman
	James F. Collins	Councilman
Absent/Excused:	Jeffrey T. Harris	Councilman
Others Present:	Barbara Halt	Receiver of Taxes

Supervisor Jeffe opened the meeting at 6:00 p.m. with the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

The first item on the agenda was a further Public Hearing on a proposed local law to abolish the elected position of Receiver of Taxes and Assessments of the Town of Aurora. The Notice of Public Hearing was published in the East Aurora Advertiser and posted on the Town Clerk's bulletin board as evidenced by the affidavits of publication and posting.

Supervisor Jeffe opened the hearing at 6:01 p.m. and asked if anyone in the audience wished to comment. Hearing no response, the hearing was closed at 6:01 p.m.

Councilwoman Friess moved to adopt Local Law 4 of 2012; seconded by Councilman Collins:

TOWN OF AURORA LOCAL LAW 4 – 2012

A LOCAL LAW ABOLISHING THE ELECTED POSITION OF THE RECEIVER OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS OF THE TOWN OF AURORA.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF AURORA AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The elected position of Receiver of Taxes and Assessments of the Town of Aurora be and the same is hereby abolished, effective upon the date if such is approved at such general election by an affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified electors of the Town of Aurora voting upon the proposition.

SECTION 2. On and after the abolishment of the position of elected Receiver of Taxes and Assessments, the duties of collecting and receiving all State of New York, County of Erie and Town of Aurora taxes and assessment that may be levied in the Town of Aurora and the duties of transmitting such taxes and assessments to the State of New York, County of Erie and Town of Aurora as the case may be, shall be transferred and assigned by the Town of Aurora to the Town Clerk or to such public official or person as the Town Board of the Town of Aurora may hereafter designate from time to time.

SECTION 3. This Local Law shall be subject to a mandatory referendum as provided by Section 23 of the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York; shall be submitted for

9/5/12 Town Board Special Meeting Page 2

the approval of the electors in the Town of Aurora at the general election of the Town to be held on the 6th day of November, 2012; shall become operative only if approved at such general election by the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified electors of the Town of Aurora voting upon the proposition and only at the expiration of the term of office to which the present incumbent was elected or the office becomes vacant prior to the end of the said term of office; and shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State of the State of New York in accordance with the requirements of Section 27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

Upon a vote being taken: ayes – four noes – none Motion carried. Action #306 Councilwoman Friess - aye; Councilman Bach - aye; LL 4-2012 Councilman Collins – aye; Supervisor Jeffe – aye adopted – re: tax receiver position Councilman Collins moved to adjourn; seconded by Council-Action #307 woman Friess. Upon a vote being taken: ayes – four noes – none Meeting Motion carried. adjourned.

Martha L. Librock Town Clerk